(Requestor's Name) (Address)

04/22/13--01022--019 **78.75

000247017400

FILED 13 APR 22 PH 4: 15 SECRETARY OF STATE IATTAINANCE FILED

8 Burn APR 2 8 2013

Office Use Only

(Address)

PICK-UP

Certified Copies

Special Instructions to Filing Officer:

(City/State/Zip/Phone #)

WAIT

(Business Entity Name)

(Document Number)

Certificates of Status

MAIL

1	J.
Dv.	51
M	
Ч	

COVER LETTER

Department of State Division of Corporations P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

SUBJECT:

DIASPO ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

(PROPOSED CORPORATE NAME-MUST INCLUDE SUFFIX

Enclosed is an original and one (1) copy of the Articles of Incorporation and a check for:





Filing Fee & Certificate Of Status

\$78.75	·····	\$87.
Filing Fee & Certified Copy		Fili Cei &C

\$87.50 Filing Fee, Certified Copy &Certificate

~

FROM: ROLAND JEROME

Name (Printed or Typed)

249 NE 166 STREET

Address

North Miami Beach, Fl 33162

City, State & Zip

<u>coachroland@yahoo.com</u> E-mail address: (to be used for future annual report notification)

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

of DIASPO ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

The undersigned natural person of the age of twenty-one years or more, acting as incorporator, adopts the following Articles of Incorporation pursuant to Chapter 617, F.S., (Not for Profit) of the State of Florida \overrightarrow{a}

Article I: Name

APR 22

The name of the corporation is: **DIASPO ENTERTAINMENT, INC.**

Article II: Principle Office

The principal street address and mailing address is: 249 NE 166TH STREET NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FL 33162

ARTICLE III: Initial Registered Agent and Street Address

The initial registered agent who shall hold office for a period of one year or until a successor is appointed is: **Roland Jerome** who is a resident of the state of Florida and the address of its initial registered office, is 249 NE 166 Street, North Miami Beach, Florida 33162 which is physically located in the county of MIAMI-DADE.

ARTICLE IV: Initial Board oF Directors and/or Officers

The management of the affairs of the corporation shall be vested in a board of directors, as defined by the corporation's bylaws. No director shall have any right, title, or interest in or to any property of the corporation.

The number of directors constituting the initial board of directors is four (3); their names and addresses are as follows:

Name	Address	Title
Roland Jerome	249 NE 166th Street	President/Director
	North Miami Beach, FL 33162	
Frantz Etienne	249 NE 166th Street	Treasurer/Director
	North Miami Beach, FL 33162	
Djevinska Louis	249 NE 166th Street	Secretary/Director
	North Miami Beach, FL 33162	

Members of the initial board of directors shall serve until the first annual meeting, at which their successors will be duly appointed and qualified, or removed as provided in the bylaws.

ARTICLE V PURPOSE

This corporation is formed exclusively for charitable and educational purposes within the meaning of section 501(c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue law." without limiting the foregoing.

The corporation is dedicated to the growth and promotion of the game of soccer. Its principal purposes are to develop well-balanced, successful individuals who desire and are capable of making a real contribution in a team environment and throughout their lives, regardless of gender, physical abilities or background, through the development of character, self confidence, discipline, dedication and respect of team mates and opponents through quality instruction of the technical, tactical, physical and psychological aspects of soccer. To this end the corporation will sponsor and promote soccer as a sport, organize soccer teams, provide training in the sport of soccer, and receive gifts or donations to promote the health, welfare and recreation of its membership through the sport of soccer.

The corporation will represent the membership in all matters of organized soccer. Including for such purposes, the making of distributions to organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

- 1. To aid, support, and assist by gifts, contributions, or otherwise, other corporations, community chests, funds and foundations organized and operated exclusively for charitable or educational purposes, no part of the net earnings of which inures to the benefit of any private shareholder or individual, and no substantial part of the activities of which is carrying on propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation.
- 2. To do any and all lawful activities which may be necessary, useful, or desirable for the furtherance, accomplishment, fostering, or attaining of the foregoing purposes, either directly or indirectly, and either alone or in conjunction or cooperation with others, whether such others be persons or organizations of any kind or nature, such as corporations, firms, association, trusts, institution, foundations, or governmental bureaus, departments or agencies.

All of the foregoing purposes shall be exercised exclusively charitable and educational purposes in such a manner that the Corporation will qualify as an exempt organization under section 501 (c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue law.

ARTICLE VI 501(c)(3) LIMITATIONS

At all times the following shall operate as conditions restricting the operations and activities of the corporation:

CORPORATE PURPOSES: Notwithstanding any other provision of 1. these articles, this organization shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on by an organization exempt from Federal and state income tax under section 501 (c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue law.

2. **EXCLUSIVITY:** The Corporation is organized exclusively for charitable and educational purposes.

3. **NO PRIVATE INUREMENT:** The Corporation is not organized nor shall it be operated for the primary purpose of generating pecuniary gain or profit. The Corporation shall not distribute any gains, profits or dividends to the Directors, Officers, or Members thereof, or to any individual, except as reasonable compensation for services actually performed in carrying out the Corporation's charitable and educational purposes. The property, assets, profits and net income of the Corporation are irrevocably dedicated to charitable and educational purposes no part of which shall inure to the benefit of any individual.

4. LOBBYING AND POLITICAL CAMPAIGNS: No substantial part of the activities of the corporation shall consist of the carrying on of propaganda or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in, any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office.

ARTICLE VII — PERSONAL LIABILITY No member, officer, or director of this corporation shall be personally liable for the debts or obligations of this corporation of any nature whatsoever, nor shall any of the property of the members, officers, or directors be subject to the payment of the debts or obligations of this corporation.

ARTICLE VIII - DURATION/DISSOLUTION

The duration of the corporate existence shall be perpetual or until dissolution.

DISSOLUTION: Upon winding up and dissolution of the Corporation, the assets of the Corporation remaining after payment of all debts and liabilities shall be distributed to an organization recognized as exempt under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 to be used exclusively for charitable and educational purposes. If the Corporation holds any assets in trust, such assets shall be disposed of in such a manner as may be directed by decree of the Circuit Court of the district in which the Corporation's principal office is located, upon petition thereof by the Attorney General or by any person concerned in the liquidation.

EXECUTION

These Articles of Incorporation of **Diaspo Entertainment Inc**. are hereby executed by the undersigned incorporator on this 15th day of March 2013.

Signature/Incorporator Roland Jerome 249 NE 166 Street North Miami Beach, Fl. 33162

ž:A	3	
SECTOR I	AFR	-77
	22	רי
	PH	D
	5	
	J	

REGISTERED AGENT'S ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT

Having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I am familiar with and I hereby accept my appointment as registered agent for **Diaspo Entertainment Inc**. Inc, a Florida not for **Diaspo Entertainment Inc**.

E.

not for Profit Corporation. <in

Date: March 15, 2013

Signature/Registered Agent Roland Jerome 249 NE 166 Street North Miami Beach, Fl. 33162